
65 TWIN REVERB
REISSUE

p/n 021-7300-000 (120V)
p/n 021-7350-000 (220V)
p/n 021-7340-000 (240V)
p/n 021-7370-000 (100V)

SERVICE MANUAL

CONTENTS:
Notices
Specifications
Parts lists:
   PCB assembly
   Chassis assembly
   Cabinet assembly
   Misc

Schematics/diagrams

Fender Musical Instruments Corp.  8860 East Chaparral Road Suite 100 Scottsdale, AZ 85250



65 TWIN REVERB REISSUE
(This is the model name for warranty claims)

SERVICE MANUAL

MARCH 1991

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

The information contained herein is CONFIDENTIAL and PROPRIETARY to Fender Musical Instruments Corp. It is
disclosed solely for use by qualified technicians for purposes of equipment maintenance and service. It may not be
disclosed to others without the expressed permission of Fender Musical Instruments Co. All specifications subject to
change without notice.

Only Fender specified part numbers are to be used for warranty repair service.  It is recommended they also be used
for post-warranty maintenance and repair.

Parts marked with an asterisk (*) indicate the required use of that specific part.  This is necessary for RELIABILITY
and SAFETY requirements. DO NOT USE A SUBSTITUTE!

A coded naming convention is used in the description of certain parts. The codes and what they mean are as follows:

CAPACITOR  CODES                                                            HARDWARE  CODES                                             ____

CAP AE = Aluminum Electrolytic BLX = Black Oxide
CAP CA = Ceramic Axial CR = Chrome Plated
CAP CD = Ceramic Disk HWH = Hex Washer Head
CAP MPF = Metalized Polyester Film M = Machine Screw
CAP MY = Mylar NI = Nickel Plated
CAP PFF = Polyester Film/Foil OHP = Oval Head Phillips

PB = Particle Board
RESISTOR  CODES PHP = Pan Head Phillips

PHPS = Pan Head Phillips Sems
RES CC = Carbon Comp SMA = Sheet Metal "A" Point
RES CF = Carbon Film SMB = Sheet Metal "B" Point
RES FP = Flame Proof SS = Stainless Steel
RES MF = Metal Film TF = Thread Forming
RES WW = Wire Wound ZI = Zinc Plated
P5.  The red/yellow wire goes to P4.



65 TWIN REVERB REISSUE
PARTS LIST

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY
QTY      PART #   DESCRIPTION                                                REFERENCE  DESIGNATION  

1 037628 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD PC1 (BLANK)
1 037629 PCB ASSEMBLY (120V) PCB1 (STUFFED)
1 037630 PCB ASSEMBLY (220/240V) PCB1 (STUFFED)
1 037631 PCB ASSEMBLY (100V) PCB1(STUFFED)

3 037805 CABLE RIBBON 6CKT 2-1/4"

1 018764 CAP 125VAC  .01uF +0 C29 (120V DOMESTIC)
2 013638 CAPAE 285V  220uF 20% C30 C31
3 024819 CAPAE 500V   22uF 20% C32 C33 C34

1 020883 CAPCD 1KV    10pF 10% C17
2 020925 CAPCD 1KV   120pF 10% C5 C10
1 007029 CAPCD 1KV   220pF 10% C38
2 020917 CAPCD 1KV   250pF 10% C2 C7
1 020842 CAPCD 1KV   500pF 10% C13
1 017620 CAPCD 1KV  1500pF 10% C39

7 028465 CAPRE 25V    22uF 20% C1 C6 C11 C14 C15 C27 C28
1 036954 CAPRE  63V   22uF 20% C36
1 031069 CAPRE 100V   10uF 20% C37
1 031040 CAPRE 100V  100uF 20% C35

1 024853 CAPRF 250V   .1uF 10% C21
1 037666 CAPRF 400V .001uF 10% C20
2 024823 CAPRF 400V  .01uF 10% C25 C26
2 024833 CAPRF 400V .022uF 10% C12 C24
3 024845 CAPRF 400V .047uF 10% C4 C9 C18
3 024854 CAPRF 400V   .1uF 10% C3 C8 C19
1 037040 CAPRF 400V  .0033 10% C16
1 024835 CAPRF 600V .022uF 10% C40
2 024855 CAPRF 630V   .1uF 10% C22 C23

2 037596 CTRL,   1M, 30A R10 R21 (volume)
1 037601 CTRL,   3M, 30C R56 (speed)
1 017502 CTRL,  10K,   B R71 (bias adj.)
2 037598 CTRL,  10K, 10A R9 R20(middle)
1 037602 CTRL,  50K, 30C R64 (intensity)
1 037600 CTRL, 100K,   B R29 (reverb)
2 037599 CTRL, 250K, 10A R8 R19(bass)
2 037597 CTRL, 250K, 30A R7 R18 (treble)

1 064089 DIODE,1N4003 200PRV, 1AMP CR5
4 026730 DIODE, 800PRV, 1AMP CR1 CR2 CR3 CR4

15 026000 FASTON TAB, .187 CP17 THRU CP31
16 025802 FASTON TAB, .250 CP1 THRU CP16
6 020775 FUSE CLIP 5MM 220V/240V XF2 XF3 XF4
1 013109 FUSE 250mAT 250V 5MM XF2(220V/240V)
1 013115 FUSE 2AT    250V 5MM XF3 (220V/240V)
1 013684 FUSE 8AT    250V 5MM XF4 (220V/240V)
3 027413 HEADER,.1" 6 CIRCUIT P1 P2 P3

4 037117 JACK,PHONE,MONO RA J1 J2 J3 J4 (INPUTS)
1 025933 JACK,RCA,DUAL J8 (REVERB PAN CONN.)

dwiggins
Typewritten Text
NOTE - A Filament fuse has been added to later revisions:
1 each, 0013688000 10A TD FUSE 5X20 at location F2
2 each, 0020775000 FUSE CLIPS

dwiggins
Typewritten Text

dwiggins
Typewritten Text



65 TWIN REVERB REISSUE
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY (cont)

QTY      PART #   DESCRIPTION                                                REFERENCE  DESIGNATION  
1 037836 OPTOISOLATOR ASSY, NEON OP1

1 027350 RESCF  1W    22K   5% R36
1 037619 RESCF  1W    82K   5% R42
1 027353 RESCF  1W   100K   5% R43
1 027347 RESCF  1W   2.2K   5% R25
1 037665 RESCF 1/2W   27K   5% R72
8 025116 RESCF 1/2W  100K   5% R4 R11 R15 R22 R28 R33 R62 R61
3 025117 RESCF 1/2W  220K   5% R54 R65 R66
1 028861 RESCF 1/2W  3.3K   5% R70
7 025069 RESCF 1/4W    1M   5% R3 R14 R24 R37 R38 R57 R58
1 024981 RESCF 1/4W   10K   5% R75
1 025084 RESCF 1/4W   10M   5% R63
1 024937 RESCF 1/4W   10ohm 5% R73
4 024995 RESCF 1/4W   68K   5% R1 R2 R12 R13
1 024996 RESCF 1/4W   82K   5% R74
1 029613 RESCF 1/4W   91K   5% R55
6 024969 RESCF 1/4W  1.5K   5% R5 R16 R46 R47 R48 R49
2 024997 RESCF 1/4W  100K   5% R6 R17
1 024952 RESCF 1/4W  100ohm 5% R40
1 025075 RESCF 1/4W  2.2M   5% R59
1 024972 RESCF 1/4W  2.7K   5% R60
6 025059 RESCF 1/4W  220K   5% R26 R31 R34 R35 R44 R45
1 025060 RESCF 1/4W  270K   5% R76
1 025077 RESCF 1/4W  3.3M   5% R32
1 025063 RESCF 1/4W  390K   5% R30
1 024961 RESCF 1/4W  470ohm 5% R41
3 024964 RESCF 1/4W  820ohm 5% R23 R27 R39

1 037664 RESFP   1W    1K   5% R67
1 036469 RESFP   1W  4.7K   5% R68

2 037835 SWITCH 1P1T SLIDE S4 S5
1 028503 THERMISTOR, KCC.C60 TH1
1 037923 WIRE SET  PCB

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
QTY      PART #   DESCRIPTION                                                REFERENCE  DESIGNATION  

1 037971 CHASSIS ASS'Y COMPLETE CH1 (120V DOMESTIC)
1 037937 CHASSIS ASS'Y COMPLETE CH1 (220V EXPORT)
1 037972 CHASSIS ASS'Y COMPLETE CH1 (240V EXPORT)
1 037974 CHASSIS ASS'Y COMPLETE CH1 (100V EXPORT)
1 037582 CHASSIS (BLANK) CB1

7 018022 BUSHING SNAP 5/16 X 17/32
1 026038 BUSHING STRAIN RELIEF (100V/120V AC CORD)
1 010401 BUSHING STRAIN RELIEF (220V/240V AC CORD)

1 026541 CABLE ASS'Y POWER (100V/120V)
1 033331 CABLE ASS'Y POWER (220V/240V)

1 036486 CHOKE FILTER L1

1 022491 CLAMP CABLE SCRW MNT

1 028421 CONTROL 100ohm  SCREW ADJ. R69 (HUM BALANCE)
1 017502 CONTROL 10K 20% SCREW ADJ. R71 (BIAS ADJUST)

1 037854 COVER CAPACITOR



65 TWIN REVERB REISSUE
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY (CONT)

QTY      PART #   DESCRIPTION                                                REFERENCE  DESIGNATION  
1 013115 FUSE 2A 250V SB F1 (220V/240V)
1 013737 FUSE 4A 250V SB F1 (100V/120V)
1 036702 FUSEHOLDER 3AG FINGER GRIP XF1 (100V/120V)
1 036703 FUSEHOLDER 5MM FINGER GRIP XF1 (220V/240V)

1 021550 JACK PHONE CLOSED CIRCUIT J5 (SPEAKER OUT)
1 021956 JACK PHONE OPEN CIRCUIT J6 (EXT.SPEAKER OUT)
1 013043 JACK, PHONE, STEREO J7 (FOOTSWITCH)

11 024604 KNOB BLACK W/WHITE STAMP

1 027887 LUG SOLDER 3/8 (HUM BAL.WIPER GND)
5 016352 NUT HEX 3/8-32X3/32 TK NI (HUM BIAS OUTPUT FTS)
8 022004 NUT KEPS #8-32 (XFMR MOUNTING)

1 037821 PANEL FRONT
1 037825 PANEL REAR 100V (EXPORT)
1 037822 PANEL REAR 120V (DOMESTIC)
1 037824 PANEL REAR 220V (EXPORT)
1 037823 PANEL REAR 240V (EXPORT)

1 032219 PILOT LIGHT COLLAR
1 021642 PILOT LIGHT #47
1 021741 PILOT LIGHT HOLDER
1 031625 PILOT LIGHT NUT
1 036595 PILOT LIGHT LENS JEWEL RED

4 024969 RES CF 1/4W 1.5K 5% (TUBE SOCKET)
4 021402 RESCC 1W 470ohm 10% R50 R51 R52 R53 (TUBE SOCKET)

4 027979 SCREW MA 4-40X1/4 PHP NI (SLIDE SWITCHES)
14 028937 SCREW TF 6-32X5/8 PHP ZI (MAIN PCB)(CAP PCB)
1 9904101560 SCREW 6X3/8 HI-LO PHP BLX (RCA JACK)
4 016473 SCREW MA 8-32 X 1/2 PHP ZI (OUTPUT XFMR)
1 032806 SCREW MA TF 6-32X1/4 BLX (REAR PANEL)
30 029913 SCREW TF 6-32X3/16 PHP ZI (TUBE SOCKETS,CHOKE, REVERB XFMR)

4 023580 SOCKET TUBE 8 PIN
6 023606 SOCKET TUBE 9 PIN

10 025936 STAND-OFF PCB PUSH ON
5 037783 STAND-OFF PCB PUSH ON 1/4L

1 036570 SWITCH TOGGLE DPST S1 (POWER OFF/ON)
1 036571 SWITCH TOGGLE SPDT S2 (120V GND SWITCH)
1 037039 SWITCH TOGGLE SPST S3 (STANDBY)

1 037612 TRANSFORMER OUTPUT T2
1 037611 TRANSFORMER POWER (EXPORT) T1 (100V 220/240V)
1 037610 TRANSFORMER POWER 120V T1 (DOMESTIC)
1 037099 TRANSFORMER REVERB T3

4 031091 TUBE CLAMP (POWER TUBES)
6 023598 TUBE SHIELD (PREAMP TUBES)
2 023531 TUBE VACUUM 12AT7 V3 V6
4 023556 TUBE VACUUM 6L6GC V7 V8 V9 V10
4 013341 TUBE VACUUM 7025/12AX7 V1 V2 V4 V5

012398 TUBING SHRINK 3/16 WHITE
3 022293 WASHER FLAT .473 X .750 (SWITCHES:POWER, STAND-BY, GROUND)



65 TWIN REVERB REISSUE
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY (CONT)

QTY      PART #   DESCRIPTION                                                REFERENCE  DESIGNATION  
3 031153 WASHER FLAT 3/8X.614 NI (JACKS SPEAKER,FTSW)
4 9904300100 WASHER LCK INTL 3/8X.618 (JACKS SPEAKER,FTSW, HUM BALANCE)

1 037975 WIRE SET (120V CHASSIS)
1 038520 WIRE SET (220/240V CHASSIS)

CABINET ASSEMBLY
QTY      PART #   DESCRIPTION                                                REFERENCE  DESIGNATION  

1 037555 CABINET ASSY COMPLETE
1 037558 BACKBOARD ASSY LOWER
1 037557 BACKBOARD ASSY UPPER
4 024695 CORNER CABINET NICKEL
4 024653 GLIDE CABINET NI PLATED
4 022483 GLIDE-INSERT CUSHION
1 037556 GRILLE BAFFLE ASSY

.6SY 037788 GRILLE CLOTH BLACK/SILVER
2 025395 HANDLE CAP
1 032524 HANDLE INSERT SPRING STEEL
1 037790 HANDLE STRAP BLACK RIBBED
2 021972 NUT-T 10-32X3/4 (HANDLE MOUNTING)
2 022244 SCREW MA 10-32X1-1/8 OHP NI (HANDLE MOUNTING)
8 037543 SCREW SMAB 8X3/4" OHP NI (CORNER MOUNTING)
4 026625 SCREW WOOD 8X1" FLAT HEAD (GLIDE MOUNTING)
16 075598 SCREW, CAPTIVE MTG 8-32X1 (SPEAKER MOUNTING)

037350 TAPE ALUMINUM 8"WIDE (HEAT SHIELD)

FOOTSWITCH ASSEMBLY
QTY      PART #   DESCRIPTION                                                REFERENCE  DESIGNATION  

1 037211 FOOTSWITCH ASSY COMPLETE
1 021691 BUSHING SR .500X.100X7/16 (STRAIN RELIEF)
1 022665 COVER CUP DUAL FTSW ASSY (BLACK, SNAP-ON)
1 024638 CUP FOOTSWITCH DUAL (HOUSING 2 BUTTON)
1 016063 DECAL FOOTSWITCH (VIBRO/REVERB)
1 013172 PLUG 3 CONDUCTOR RT ANGLE
2 024042 SWITCH, STOMP SPST S6 S7 (FOOTSWITCHES)
2 022293 WASHER FLAT .473X.750 NI

12FT 023861 WIRE BLACK 2 CONDUCTOR (SHIELD OVER 1 COND)
.3FT 023945 WIRE BRAIDED SHIELD (INTERNAL GND JUMPER)

MISCELLANEOUS
QTY      PART #   DESCRIPTION                                                REFERENCE  DESIGNATION  

2 022491 CLAMP CABLE NYL SCRW MNT 5/16 (AC,REVERB CABLE)
1 9906900590 CLAMP CABLE NYL ADHESIVE (ON REVERB PAN)
1 028044 CABLE ASSY SPKR RT ANG 33" (CHASSIS TO SPEAKER)
2 024828 LEG AMP TILT 16"
2 021998 NUT LOCK 10-32 W/NYLON INSERT (TILT BACK LEGS)
16 022004 NUT KEPS 8-32 ZINC (SPEAKER MOUNTING)
1 023192 NAMEPLATE "FENDER" 65 TWIN
1 025722 REVERB CABLE ASSY, SHIELDED
1 028453 REVERB, CARDBOARD PAD
1 031849 REVERB, BAG
1 064063 REVERB UNIT 4 SPRING 4AB3C1B (PAN)
5 011678 SCREW SMA 8X1-1/2 OHP NI (GRILLE MOUNTING)
4 022236 SCREW MA 8-32X3-1/4 OHP NI (CHASSIS MOUNTING)
2 022277 SCREW MA 10-32X1-1/2 OHP NI (TILT BACK LEGS)
8 037952 SCREW SMA #6X1 OHP NI (BACK BOARD MOUNT)



65 TWIN REVERB REISSUE
MISCELLANEOUS (cont)

QTY      PART #   DESCRIPTION                                                REFERENCE  DESIGNATION  
7 029828 SCREW PB #8X3/4 PHP ZI (REVERB MOUNTING) (CHASSIS

MOUNTING) (CABLE CLAMP MOUNT)
2 031344 SCREW SMA #10X3/4 OHP NI (LEG STOP)
2 024752 STRAP CHASSIS 4-1/2" NI (CHASSIS MOUNTING)

********IMPORTANT********* ASK WHICH AMP AND SPEAKER THEY HAVE BEFORE ORDERING SPEAKERS                             
                    2           0994812002      SPKR 12" 8/50w VINT CER.                1993-2000                Eminance vint ceramic                       

                          2            0057146000      SPKR 12" 8OHM JENSEN C12K          2000 - Current         Jensen vint ceramic 
            
                          2 022285 WASHER SP LOCK 1/4X.493 ZI (TILT BACK LEGS)
                          6            022319        WASHER FLAT 1/4X9/16 NI (TILT BACK LEGS)
                          2           024646        WASHER LEG STOP TN (TILT BACK LEGS)
                          5           029527    WASHER FINISH #8X5/8 BLX (GRILLE MOUNTING)
                          2           022327    WASHER FLAT #8X7/16 NI (REVERB MOUNTING)
                          2           026459    WASHER FLAT #6X3/8 ZI (CABLE CLAMP MOUNT)
                          8            037215   WASHER C'SINK #6 NI (BACK BOARD MOUNT)
                          1 037213        WIRESET FINAL 18G TWPR B/W (SPEAKER TO SPEAKER)


































	Untitled



